ARKANSAS SENATE

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003

Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 115 "AN ACT TO RESTRUCTURE THE ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF ACUPUNCTURE AND RELATED TECHNIOUES." Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill No. 115. Amend Senate Bill No. 115 as engrossed, S2/4/03: Add Representatives Borhauer and Wood as cosponsors of the bill Page 2, delete lines 1 and 2 and substitute the following: "acupuncturist, certified acupuncturist, and acupuncture practitioner, and Oriental acupuncture practitioner;" Page 2, delete line 22 and substitute the following "(i) Be appointed from a list of three (3) names per position provided by the" Page 2, delete lines 27 and 28 and substitute the following: "limited to, Oriental medicine family practice;" Page 3, line 12, delete "(b)(1)" and substitute "(b) $\frac{(1)}{(1)}$ " Page 3, line 14, delete "(A)" and substitute " $\frac{(A)}{(1)}$ " Page 3, line 16, delete "(B)" and substitute " $\frac{(B)}{(2)}$ "



AND

AND

AND

AND

AND

AND

AND

Page 3, line 18, delete, "(C)" and substitute "(C)(3)" AND Page 3, delete line 20 and substitute the following: "(2) Of the two (2) additional members appointed pursuant to Acts" AND Page 3, delete lines 22 through 25 and substitute the following: "for a three-year term." AND Page 4, delete lines 23 and 24 and substitute the following: "of Acupuncturists exam or the American Academy of Oriental Medicine and Family Practice exam, or another exam approved by the board." AND Page 8, delete lines 21 through 36 and page 9, delete line 1 and substitute the following "(d)(1) The board may charge the following fees: (1)(A) Initial application for licensing, a fee not to exceed two hundred fifty dollars (\$250); (2)(B) Written and practical examination not including the cost of the nationally recognized examination, a fee not to exceed three hundred fifty dollars (\$350); (3) Biennial licensing renewal, a fee not to exceed four hundred dollars (\$400); (4) Late renewal more than thirty (30) days, but not later than one (1) year, after expiration of a license, which late fee is in addition to any other fees, a fee not to exceed one hundred dollars (\$100); (5) Reciprocal licensing, a fee not to exceed seven hundred fifty dollars (\$750); (6)(C) Annual continuing education provider registration, a fee not to exceed two hundred dollars (\$200); and (7)(D) Any and all fees to cover reasonable and necessary administrative expenses. (2) The board shall remit to the Secretary of State fifty dollars (\$50.00) for each license to be issued, denied, or renewed." The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and By: Senator J. Jeffress MGF/JGR - 020520031201 **JGR307** Secretary